[Chap.

under or to produce or permit the inspection or copying of records as required hereunder, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 9, 1953.

CHAPTER 98-S. F. No. 382

An act defining Bang's disease as being Brucellosis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 35.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 35.01, is amended by adding thereto a new subdivision reading as follows:

"Bang's disease" as used in Minnesota Statutes 1949, Chapter 35, and in laws amendatory thereof, means and includes brucellosis.

Approved March 9, 1953.

CHAPTER 99-S. F. No. 524

An act relating to aid for war veterans and the children of deceased veterans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.751.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.751, is amended to read:

197.751 War veterans fund; disbursement. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 197.74 and 197.75, the state auditor, upon request of the commissioner of veterans affairs approved by the governor, may transfer from time to time from any balance remaining of the \$1,250,000 available out of the War Veterans Fund for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.75, to the sum available out of the War Veterans Fund for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.74, the sum of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Sec. 2. All transfers of moneys heretofore made by the auditor, upon request of the commissioner of veterans affairs approved by the governor, out of the War Veterans Fund for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.75, to